The pro forma financial information is for informational purposes only and is not necessarily indicative of what the
actual consolidated results of operations and financial position of the Combined Company would have been had
the Merger taken place on the dates indicated, nor are they indicative of future consolidated results of operations or
financial position of the Combined Company. The pro forma financial information is based on the information
available to management at the time of preparation and assumptions that management believes are reasonable and
supportable. The pro forma adjustments, which are described in the accompanying notes, may be revised as
additional information becomes available and is evaluated. It is likely that the actual adjustments upon the
completion of the Merger will differ from the pro forma adjustments, and it is possible the differences may be
material.

83

Table of Contents

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED BALANCE SHEET
As of June 30, 2024

(in thousands)

Nxu, Inc.

(Historical)
Verde

BioResins
(Historical)

Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments
(Note 3)

Accounting
Adjustments

(Note 3)  Notes
Pro Forma
Combined

ASSETS

Current assets:

Cash  $ 4,599   $ 556   $ —   $ —   $ 5,155

Accounts receivable   —   10   —   —   10

Inventory   —   192   —   —   192

Prepaid expenses and other current assets  987   68   —   —   1,055

Notes receivable from related party   250   —   —   —   250

Total current assets   5,836   826   —   —   6,662

Property and equipment, net   2,078   2,473   —   —   4,551

Assets held for sale   1,013   —   —   —   1,013

Right-of-use assets, net   1,439   1,255   —   —   2,694

Investment in Lynx   3,000   —   —   —   3,000

Intangible assets, net   42   —   —   (42)  A   —

Other assets   704   471   —   —   1,175

Goodwill   —   —   —   42   A   499

   —   457   E

Total assets  $ 14,112   $ 5,025   $ —   $ 457   $ 19,594

LIABILITIES, CONVERTIBLE

PREFERRED STOCK AND
STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY
(DEFICIT)

Current liabilities:

Accounts payable and accrued liabilities  $ 1,747   $ 2,783   $ 4,976   —   D  $ 8,007

   (1,499)   —   C
Variable share settled restricted stock

units   2,080   —   (2,080)   —   B   —
Convertible notes, net of debt discount

of $0   —   9,500   (9,500)   —   C   —
Current portion of operating lease

liability   1,874   349   —   —   2,223

Total current liabilities   5,701   12,632   (8,103)   —   10,230

Lease liability, net of current portion   710   988   —   —   1,698
Convertible debt and warrant liability, at

fair value   16   —   (10)   —   C   6
Convertible notes, net of debt discount

of $1,973   —   527   (527)   —   C   —

Other long-term liabilities   33   —   —   —   33

Total liabilities:   6,460   14,147   (8,640)   —   11,967

Stockholders’ equity (deficit):

Common Stock   1   32   —   5   E   39

   1   —   B

Additional paid-in capital   280,370   22,657   2,079   —   B   44,375

   11,536   —   C

   —   (272,267)  E

Accumulated deficit   (272,719)   (31,811)   (4,976)   —   D   (36,787)

   272,719   E

Total stockholders’ (deficit) equity   7,652   (9,122)   8,640   457   7,627
Total liabilities, convertible preferred stock

and stockholders’ equity (deficit)  $ 14,112   $ 5,025   $ —   $ 457   $ 19,594

See accompanying notes to the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements.

84

Table of Contents

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
For the Year Ended December 31, 2023

(in thousands, except share and per share data)

Nxu, Inc.

(Historical)
Verde

BioResins
(Historical)

Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments
(Note 3)  Notes

Pro Forma
Combined

Revenue – Battery systems and
components  $ 494   $ —   $ —   $ 494

Revenue – Retail charging services   2   —   —   2
Revenue – Sales of PolyEarthylene

Product   —   108   —   108

Total revenue   496   108   —   604

Cost of sales – Battery systems and

components   1,103   —   —   1,103

Cost of sales – Retail charging services   2   —   —   2

Cost of sales – PolyEarthylene Product   —   60   —   60

Depreciation   14   —   —   14

Total cost of revenue   1,029   60   —   1,089

Gross profit (loss)   (533)   48   —   (485)

Operating expenses:

Research and development   13,173   1,182   —   14,355

General and administrative   33,376   4,783   4,976   AA   43,135

Selling expenses   —   419   —   419

Advertising   319   —   —   319

Total operating expenses   46,868   6,384   4,976   58,228

Operating loss   (47,401)   (6,336)   (4,976)   (58,713)

Other income (expenses)

Interest income (expense)   (73)   (5,776)   788   BB   (5,061)
Gain (loss) on sale or disposal of

property and equipment   18   —   —   18

Warrant expense   (1,020)   —   —   (1,020)
Gain (loss) on convertible debt and

warrant liability   8,265   —   —   8,265

Other income   33   —   —   33

Total other (loss) income, net   7,223   (5,776)   788   2,235

Net loss  $ (40,178)  $ (12,112)  $ (4,188)   $ (56,478)

Loss per share, basic and diluted  $ (72.16)  $ (0.00)   $ (0.15)
Weighted average number of common

shares outstanding used in computing
loss per share:   556,826   3,243,321,874   374,647,798

See accompanying notes to the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements.

85

Table of Contents

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
For the Six Months Ended June 30, 2024

(in thousands, except share and per share data)

Nxu, Inc.

(Historical)
Verde

BioResins
(Historical)

Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments
(Note 3)  Notes

Pro Forma
Combined

Revenue – Retail charging services  $ 11   $ —   $ —   $ 11
Revenue – Sales of PolyEarthylene

Product   —   13   —   13

Total revenue   11   13   —   24

Cost of revenue – Retail charging

services   7   —   —   7

Cost of sales – PolyEarthylene Product   —   7   —   7

Depreciation   39   —   —   39

Total cost of revenue   46   7   —   53

Gross profit (loss)   (35)   6   —   (29)

Operating expenses:

Research and development   957   681   —   1,638

General and administrative   10,162   1,484   —   11,646

Selling expenses   —   236   —   236

Advertising   44   —   —   44

Total operating expenses   11,163   2,401   —   13,564

Operating loss   (11,198)   (2,395)   —   (13,593)

Other income (expenses)

Interest income (expense)   72   (3,066)   528 CC   (2,466)

Impairment of long-lived assets   (1,128)   —   —   (1,128)

Impairment of held for sale assets   (603)   —   —   (603)
Gain (loss) on sale or disposal of

property and equipment   (316)   —   —   (316)
Gain (loss) on convertible debt and

warrant liability   49   —   —   49

Other income   43   —   —   43

Total other (loss) income, net   (1,883)   (3,066)   528   (4,421)

Net income (loss)  $ (13,081)  $ (5,461)  $ 528   $ (18,014)

Loss per share, basic and diluted  $ (1.37)  $ (0.00)   $ (0.05)
Weighted average number of common

shares outstanding used in computing
loss per share:   9,548,922   3,243,321,874   383,639,894

See accompanying notes to the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements.

86

Table of Contents

NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Note 1 — Basis of Presentation

The pro forma financial information has been prepared in accordance with Article 11 of Regulation S-X, as
amended by the final rule, Release 33-10786 “Amendments to Financial disclosures about Acquired and Disposed